THE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAGNER, 

CHARLES MIX COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

PURSUANT TO DUE CALL AND NOTICE THEREOF, the special September council meeting was held on September 25th, 2013 at the Wagner City Hall at 5:30 pm.  Present were:  Mayor Don Hosek, Finance Officer, Rebecca Brunsing, City Attorney, Ken Cotton and the following councilpersons:   Ron Cuka, Merle Bartunek, Tom Beeson, Ron Fredrich, Roger Schroeder and Todd Johannsen.  Absent:  None.

The special meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

The meeting was called to order and the Mayor called for the approval of the agenda.                     A motion was made by Beeson, second by Bartunek to approve the agenda.  All voted aye, motion carried.

The Finance Officer noted that the check cut to Wagner Building & Supply for 75,297.06 had an error in it, was voided and reissued for the correct amount of $44,597.61.  A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Johannsen to approve the following claims for September 2013.  All voted aye, motion carried.

GENERAL



Alco
supplies
15.67


Buches
supplies
298.87


Chas Mix Law
prof fees
30.00


Lewis & Clark BHS
prof fees
203.00


SD Dept of Revenue
sales tax
457.81


SD Municipal League
registration
465.00


Supplemental Retirement
retirement
150.00


Wagner Super Foods
supplies
84.84

WATER 


Honomichl Design
supplies
29.99

VARIED


Dakotacare
insurance
6,154.39


SD Retirement
retirement
4,981.60

INCIDENTAL VOUCHERS


John Conkling
oper agree.
2,801.20

Wagner Building & Supply
improve.
44,597.61

OLD BUSINESS

The Finance Officer updated the council on the vacant lots that were donated to Wagner Development Partners, LLC, for placing new homes in Wagner. 
There was discussion of 2014 budget appropriations.

	
	
	
	
	ORDINANCE NO. 2013-01
	
	
	

	
	
	
	2014 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Section I
	Be it ordained by the City of Wagner, Charles Mix County, South
	

	
	
	Dakota that the following sums are appropriated to meet the 
	

	
	
	Obligations of the municipality.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TAX-SUPPORTED FUNDS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	General Government
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	41150
	Contingency
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	

	41210
	Mayor & Council
	
	
	
	38,960.00
	
	
	

	41300
	Elections
	
	
	
	
	1,300.00
	
	
	

	41410
	Attorney
	
	
	
	
	14,000.00
	
	
	

	41420
	Finance Office
	
	
	
	73,550.00
	
	
	

	41920
	Government Buildings 
	
	
	
	197,850.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT
	
	
	340,660.00
	
	
	

	PUBLIC SAFETY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	42100
	Police
	
	
	
	
	364,540.00
	
	
	

	42101
	Police - PBT-24/7 Program
	
	
	19,600.00
	
	
	

	42126
	Prisoner Housing
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	
	
	

	42900
	Civil Defense
	
	
	
	
	2,300.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY
	
	
	387,940.00
	
	
	

	SANITATION
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	43240
	Solid Waste Disposal
	
	
	
	15,800.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL SANITATION
	
	
	
	15,800.00
	
	
	

	STREETS, LIGHTING & ELECTRIC UTILITY
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	43120
	Street & Roadway Dept.
	
	
	
	311,400.00
	
	
	

	43160
	Street Lights
	
	
	
	
	43,000.00
	
	
	

	43400
	Electric Utility - Professional & Acquisition Expense
	25,000.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL STREETS,LIGHTING & ELECTRIC UTILITY
	379,400.00
	
	
	

	CULTURE, RECREATION, AIRPORT, & ARMORY
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	43500
	Airport
	
	
	
	
	681,200.00
	
	
	

	44100
	Health Regulation & Inspection
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	

	44130
	Mosquito Control
	
	
	
	5,200.00
	
	
	

	45124
	Swimming Pool
	
	
	
	67,400.00
	
	
	

	45127
	General Recreation
	
	
	
	46,460.00
	
	
	

	45200
	Parks
	
	
	
	
	120,410.00
	
	
	

	45500
	Library
	
	
	
	
	67,975.00
	
	
	

	45660
	Armory
	
	
	
	
	110,817.00
	
	
	

	45800
	Museum
	
	
	
	
	500.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTALCULTURE, RECREATION,AIRPORT, & ARMORY
	1,109,962.00
	
	
	

	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	46300
	Urban Housing & Redevelopment
	
	
	2,150.00
	
	
	

	46500
	Economic Development
	
	
	
	66,200.00
	
	
	

	46520
	Planning & Zoning
	
	
	
	2,075.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	
	70,425.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LIQUOR
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	101
	General Fund
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	49900
	Liquor
	
	
	
	
	311,500.00
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL LIQUOR
	
	
	
	311,500.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL GENERAL FUND
	
	
	2,615,687.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	TOTAL 2014 APPROPRIATION
	
	2,615,687.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Section II.
	The following designated the fund that money derived from the 
	

	
	
	following sources
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TAX-SUPPORTED FUNDS
	
	
	
	General Fund
	
	
	

	Appropriations
	
	
	
	
	2,615,687.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	MEANS OF FINANCE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unobligated Cash Balance
	
	
	
	371,046.00
	
	
	

	Fund Operations
	
	
	
	
	1,867,951.00
	
	
	

	General Tax Levy
	
	
	
	
	376,690.00
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCE
	
	
	
	2,615,687.00
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Section III.
	The Finance Officer is directed to certify the dollar amount of tax levies made 

	
	
	in this ordinance to the County Auditor.
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	APPROVED ________________________________
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Attest _________________________________
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	First Reading:  August 5th, 2013
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Second Reading and Approval:  September 25th, 2013
	
	
	
	
	

	Published:  October 2nd, 2013
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The motion for the adoption of the foregoing ordinance was made by Cuka seconded by Bartunek.  Upon roll call vote being taken, those voting AYE:  Cuka, Bartunek, Beeson, Fredrich Schroeder and Johannsen.   Those voting NAY:  None.   Absent:  None. Those abstaining:  None.   Thereupon the Mayor declared Ordinance No. 2013-01 duly passed and adopted, affixed his signature thereto in approval thereof and directed the same to be published in the official newspaper.
NEW BUSINESS

The Finance Officer presented two change orders for the armory roof.  The first change orders will result in an increase of $3,291.20 for insulation that is in poor condition.  The second change order will result in an increase of 1,248.92 for replacing wood blocking in poor condition on the upper roof and adjust the metal panels on the south face of the lower roof.  A motion was made by Schroeder, second by Johannsen to approve the change orders for the armory roof for $3,291.20 and $1,248.92.  All voted aye, motion carried.
A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Cuka, to approve a tractor lease with C & B Enterprises when it comes available.  Cost of lease is the cost of insurance coverage only.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Beeson to enter into executive session for personnel reasons, pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2 (1) and proprietary business, pursuant to SDCL 1-15-2 (5) at 6:00 pm.  All voted aye, motion carried.

The Mayor declared the council out of executive session at 6:20 pm.

A motion was made by Schroeder, second by Johannsen to adjourn the meeting at 6:20 pm.  All voted aye, motion carried.

Approved _________________________________


       Don Hosek, Mayor

Attest _____________________________________


Rebecca Brunsing, Finance Officer

Published once at the approximate cost of $ ___________.
